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Monthly Prices 
 
The average price received by farmers for corn during October 2025 in Wisconsin was $3.79 per bushel 
according to the latest USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service – Agricultural Prices report.  This 
was 19 cents below the September price and 9 cents below October 2024. 
 
The October 2025 average price received by farmers for soybeans, at $9.56 per bushel, was 15 cents 
above the September price and 34 cents below the October 2024 price.  
 
The October average oat price per bushel, at $3.75, was 23 cents above September and 11 cents 
below October 2024. 
 
All hay prices in Wisconsin averaged $119.00 per ton in October. This was $10.00 above the 
September price and $18.00 below the October 2024 price. The October 2025 alfalfa hay price, at 
$131.00, was $14.00 above the previous month and $16.00 below October 2024. The average price 
received for other hay during October was $93.00 per ton. This was $5.00 above the September price 
and $22.00 below October last year. 
 

Prices Received by Farmers – Wisconsin and United States 

 
Wisconsin United States 

October 2024 September 2025 October 2025 October 2024 September 2025 October 2025 

 (dollars) (dollars) (dollars) (dollars) (dollars) (dollars) 

Corn ................................. bu 3.88 3.98 3.79 3.99 4.00 3.93 

Hay, all baled ................... ton 137.00 109.00 119.00 164.00 160.00 159.00 

Alfalfa ............................ ton 147.00 117.00 131.00 171.00 171.00 168.00 

Other ............................. ton 115.00 88.00 93.00 150.00 138.00 140.00 

Oats ................................. bu 3.86 3.52 3.75 3.33 3.13 3.18 

Soybeans ......................... bu 9.90 9.41 9.56 9.91 9.85 9.71 

 

Livestock Prices Received by Farmers – 
United States 

 
October  

2024 
September 

2025 
October  

2025 

 (dollars) (dollars) (dollars) 

Calves ............................ cwt 322.00 447.00 491.00 

Cattle, all beef ................ cwt 187.00 238.00 232.00 

Cows1 ........................... cwt 128.00 164.00 162.00 

Steers & heifers ............ cwt 189.00 241.00 235.00 

Hogs, all ......................... cwt 63.90 77.20 71.30 

Barrows & gilts ............. cwt 63.60 76.60 71.10 

Sows ............................ cwt 70.60 89.60 75.90 

Eggs, market2 ................. doz 2.72 1.93 1.47 
1Beef cows and cull dairy cows for slaughter 
2Also referred to as table eggs 

  



 

Milk Prices 
 
The Wisconsin all milk price for October 2025 was 
$19.50 per hundredweight (cwt) according to the 
latest USDA, National Agricultural Statistics 
Service - Agricultural Prices report. This was $0.80 
below last month's price and $5.60 below last 
October’s price. The U.S. all milk price for October 
was $20.00 per cwt, $0.50 higher than Wisconsin's 
price but $0.40 lower than last month's U.S. price. 
 

 

 

Prices Received for All Milk – Selected States and United States 
[Before deduction for hauling. Includes quality, quantity, and other premiums. Excludes hauling subsidies.] 

State 
October 2024 September 2025 October 2025 

Price Fat test Price Fat test Price Fat test 

 (dollars per cwt) (percent) (dollars per cwt) (percent) (dollars per cwt) (percent) 

Arizona .....................  24.90 4.05 19.70 3.94 19.00 4.01 

California ..................  23.90 4.15 20.40 4.19 19.70 4.26 

Colorado ..................  25.10 3.98 19.70 4.00 19.10 4.13 

Florida ......................  28.20 3.95 24.40 3.96 23.70 3.99 

Georgia ....................  28.70 3.96 25.40 3.96 24.70 4.02 

Idaho ........................  25.10 4.38 20.00 4.25 20.50 4.49 

Illinois .......................  24.80 4.22 20.00 4.16 19.80 4.28 

Indiana .....................  25.90 4.13 21.60 4.11 20.90 4.18 

Iowa .........................  25.20 4.46 19.80 4.32 19.50 4.45 

Kansas .....................  24.40 4.34 18.80 4.30 18.50 4.48 

Michigan ...................  24.70 4.19 20.30 4.18 20.10 4.31 

Minnesota.................  25.80 4.53 20.60 4.41 20.40 4.55 

New Mexico ..............  23.80 4.07 18.30 4.09 18.20 4.24 

New York ..................  25.60 4.26 21.00 4.28 20.10 4.37 

Ohio .........................  26.00 4.18 22.10 4.22 21.50 4.29 

Oregon .....................  25.50 4.37 21.20 4.33 20.70 4.53 

Pennsylvania ............  25.50 4.20 20.60 4.21 19.80 4.32 

South Dakota ...........  26.30 4.62 20.20 4.48 20.00 4.63 

Texas ........................  25.70 4.44 20.20 4.40 20.10 4.47 

Utah .........................  25.30 4.20 19.80 4.14 19.40 4.30 

Vermont ....................  25.80 4.28 21.40 4.32 20.40 4.41 

Virginia .....................  28.30 4.11 24.70 4.11 24.00 4.20 

Washington ..............  26.00 4.38 20.20 4.32 19.30 4.55 

Wisconsin ...............  25.10 4.27 20.30 4.26 19.50 4.31 

United States ............  25.10 4.26 20.40 4.24 20.00 4.35 

 

  



Milk Production 
 
Milk production in Wisconsin during November 2025 totaled 2.64 billion pounds, up 2 percent from the 
previous November according to the latest USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service – Milk 
Production report. The average number of milk cows during November, at 1.28 million head, was up 
14,000 from November 2024. Monthly production per cow averaged 2,065 pounds, up 15 pounds from 
last November. 
 

 
 

Milk Cows and Production – 24 Selected States: November 2024 and 2025 

State 
Milk Cows1 Milk Per Cow2 Milk Production2 

2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 

 (1,000 Head) (1,000 Head) (Pounds) (Pounds) (Million Pounds) (Million Pounds) 

Arizona .....................  189 195 1,955 1,955 369 381 

California ..................  1,709 1,711 1,755 1,935 2,999 3,311 

Colorado ..................  204 211 2,105 2,100 429 443 

Florida ......................  96 99 1,615 1,670 155 165 

Georgia ....................  85 89 1,890 1,945 161 173 

Idaho ........................  680 720 2,045 2,040 1,391 1,469 

Illinois .......................  77 77 1,740 1,750 134 135 

Indiana .....................  190 194 1,950 1,970 371 382 

Iowa .........................  244 246 1,995 2,000 487 492 

Kansas .....................  180 225 1,940 1,960 349 441 

Michigan ...................  440 459 2,235 2,240 983 1,028 

Minnesota.................  442 455 1,890 1,910 835 869 

New Mexico ..............  240 233 1,960 1,960 470 457 

New York ..................  630 649 2,065 2,070 1,301 1,343 

Ohio .........................  251 254 1,830 1,835 459 466 

Oregon .....................  116 121 1,680 1,680 195 203 

Pennsylvania ............  465 460 1,690 1,690 786 777 

South Dakota ...........  215 237 1,900 1,910 409 453 

Texas ........................  675 703 2,110 2,125 1,424 1,494 

Utah .........................  91 98 1,870 1,875 170 184 

Vermont ....................  113 115 1,770 1,770 200 204 

Virginia .....................  66 66 1,690 1,685 112 111 

Washington ..............  255 236 1,905 1,925 486 454 

Wisconsin ...............  1,266 1,280 2,050 2,065 2,595 2,643 

24-State Total ...........  8,919 9,133 1,936 1,979 17,270 18,078 
1Includes dry cows, excludes heifers not yet fresh.004 
2Excludes milk sucked by calves. 

 

 



Chickens & Eggs 
 
Wisconsin egg production during November 2025 was 94.8 million eggs, down 54 percent from the 
previous November, according to the latest USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service – Chickens 
and Eggs report. The average number of all layers on hand during November 2025 was 5.10 million, 
down 36 percent from last year. Eggs per 100 layers for November was 1,858, down 28 percent from 
a year ago. 
 

    
 
 

Layers on Hand and Eggs Produced – Wisconsin and United States: November 2024 and 2025 

Commodity Wisconsin United States 

 2024 2025 2024 2025 

Table egg layers in flock     

30,000 & above ................................1,000 layers 6,796 3,933 296,255 290,061 

Total layers .........................................1,000 layers 7,950 5,101 376,396 367,621 

Eggs per 100 layers....................................... eggs 2,597 1,858 2,374 2,364 

Total egg production ........................... million eggs 206.5 94.8 8,934.7 8,691.7 

Table egg production .......................... million eggs 200.9 89.4 7,691.9 7,437.6 

 
 
 

The complete reports for all Farm Reporter articles can be found on the USDA NASS website at 
www.nass.usda.gov/Publications. 

 

https://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/index.php

